MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

CHAP. 2

Chapter 2.

An Act relating to Canning Machinery and Supplies Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Organization ratified and confirmed. Section I. The organization of Canning Machinery and Supplies Association under the provisions of Chapter fifty-seven of the Revised Statutes and acts amendatory thereof, is hereby ratified and confirmed and said Canning Machinery and Supplies Association is hereby declared to be a corporation for the purposes set out in its certificate of organization and with all the acts and doings of said corporation and its directors during the year nineteen hundred and eight as evidenced by the records of said corporation, are hereby declared valid.

-acts and doings made valid.

Membership of association, how acquired. Section 2. Any individual, copartnership or corporation may become a member of said Canning Machinery and Supplies Association by conforming to the provisions of its by-laws as from time to time existing, and any such individual or any member of such copartnership and the president, treasurer or any director of such corporation so becoming a member of said association, may be elected an officer of said association.

Members may be represented by proxies.

-proviso.

Section 3. Members of said association may be represented at any meeting thereof by proxies granted not more than thirty days before the meeting which shall be named therein; they shall not be valid after a final adjournment thereof; provided that the proxy of a firm shall be executed by some member of the firm, and the proxy of a corporation shall be executed by either the president, treasurer or a majority of the directors thereof. Each member of said association, whether individual, copartnership or corporation, shall be entitled at any such meeting to one vote.

-each member entitled to one vote.

Approved February 2, 1909.

Chapter 3.

An Act to extend the charter of the Aroostook Valley Railroad Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended.

The time within which the Aroostook Valley Railroad Company, a street railroad corporation organized under the general laws of the state and by virtue of chapter two hundred and eighty-three of the special laws for nineteen hundred and three, shall actually commence business under its existing charter is hereby extended to two years from the days when this act takes effect.

Approved February 9, 1909.